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INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATION OF FORM 114 B

1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Registration Branch in quadruplicate,
three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who will accomplish paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves Registration Service.

: ;

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be‘accomplished by Registration Branch. Head-

quarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

3. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on fiile
in his office.

4. If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form I6, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statement to this effect will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH GERECE
form data is taken from. If data concerning co—ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms.
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' WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

/N _REPLY REFER TO oM 293 A-M

ajfiors Beary G (d) - | L duky T4 1982

yips Ve AMLLOPL

pear Madam:

o The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages 0 the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or puried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe. :

; Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that thie is the last
opbortunity you Will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will recéive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
wiyl permit the Goveérnment to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage:

IT I8 REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
CHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OFPORTUNITY YOU

BEFORE REA 5 :
i 70 MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

WwrLL HAVE

In order to adsure proper and eatisfactory accommodations for the mothers
dows meking the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by thig office seve;al months in advance. It is requested that you
nswer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When'you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosgd addressed envelope which requires no postage. FPLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it ig essential that the information be in this office promptly.

Thig letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
mage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed & circu-
4ICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION, |

and Wi

make the pilgri
lar of information W

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

2 Encls, Assistant.

DD g MAGE DURING THE YEAR 19337 s L
YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRI P

(Sign here).— o R 0 T

R gt e
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

~L [rEalv) .l.".-

IN REPLY REFER TO

\ ST | . 3 - d
3 LA, LUy Us . Bpas (li=A) M June 9, 193]
a4 Vs

iru, Thos, pifsori,
bEHd Brh Li‘-?-p
lnspethy Le s, Ne Ya

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgri@ages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

nd satisfactory accommodations, reserva-

tions for steamship transportation required during t?e gu?iig 3£a1952
must be made by this office not later than Augustvls bo1 2 writing
It is therefore desired that you answer thg quae§1on ebiw k?s 7
either of the words nyegs", "No", oOr nyndecided" in the blan P

followiég the guegtion,

an Cr ] < }
‘ngyered the question, please sign your

ot A soon as you have a.®""; N o
name and_retury this sheet in the ono. nsed addressed envelope WA
rompt reply is egsential.

requires-no pe$tage. Do not delay, as a p.
i

N

] : 4 nd widows

P Tpys letter is being sent to all elig. bl?qutheritadiring

who did -not mgBe a pilgrimage at the expense of the G. g

1950 and=are ﬁgt making the journey in 1931.

To asgsure proper a

-

=
£  For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19327
Write answer here

Sign here
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

Alfieri, Henry Ge 1252 ey 27, 1930,

birg's LThosa fl.{‘iori.
D898 87Lh Stey
Maspeth, Le 1., lew York

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages.
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929. ’

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered- the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothere and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimags.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Aggistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19312 . .
(Write answer here}

{Sign here)




'WAR DEPARTMENT

OFEICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON
10 m—:ém‘ ReFeER To QM1 295 A-0
Alfieri, Hemry 0. 1232 M

Mrs. Thomas’ Alfieri
5893 b7th 89t.,
Maspeth 1-0 Io, New York.

Dear Madam:

October m 1929,

; The 'Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who-disd in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whoss remains are now intérred in such ceme-
terien, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Govermment, requires that theqSecretary of War make an investigation and
gubmit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929, ' The. purpose of the.investigation is to determiné the total
number .of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
puch mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of

the pllgrlmages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling ocut the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.,

i.'Do you desire to makeufhiémbilgrimage if eligible?

i o A R R

2. Do you desire tou make the pllgrlmage
in the calendar year 1930%

3. Have you.at any time made a previous visit
to the grawve of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval foreces in whom you are interested?

(Yes) -~ (No)
_M' (Yes) (No) i
(Yes) . (No)

4. Please give your age and state of health,

5. What language do you speak?

- =

Age Health
(Years) (Good) (Poor)

English -~ (Yes) (No)
Other language
_(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

Encl,
Aet
Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M, Corps,
Assisgtant,



' WAR DEPARTMENT ‘

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN/REPLY ‘REﬁfio 9# 3%3 A—C
: ’
1232

Septembar 3, 1929

Mr, Thomas Alfieri,
335 Manhattan Ave.,
Brooklyn, Ne Yo

Deagr Sir:

The records of this office do not indlggtelﬁgét a reply has been
received to our communication dated king inguiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
gervice man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
agscertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their song
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who ;
has not since remarried? If so, give her |
complete address: !.

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adopfion, or any other woman |
who etood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and |
relationship in the space opposite.

2. If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage? :

For The Quartermaster General.
Very truly yours,
2 Inels. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Bnvelope Agsistant.



- V
Alfieri, Henry C. 1,905,779 Mg_.

.- (Surname.) (Christian name in full.) ‘rmy sc‘rjsl' number.)
................ Lorp. Cd..B,.327th Inf.

(Rank and organization.

7
State your relationship to the deceased ~ L /7%%/

Do you desire the remains brought to thé United States‘? B e

(Yes or no.)

If remains are brought to the United States, do you
h them interred in a national (cmeter)? (Yes or no.)
IS@¥u desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-
tion below as to where they =hould be sent:

(MW %{(% B s aes) (Telegraph office.)

(Number and street. ) ¥ ol % ww“u ) d (Pate)
3 5’ -~ (.)4
Y Ll e P e

(Nu;nber and street cr rural route.) (City, town, or pgst office.) - “(Slute.)
Read careflully the letter accompanying this card. 3—6713
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. WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WABHRINGTON

in rupLy rzrzk to QM 293 A-C

June @4 , 1929.
Alfieri, Henxy O,

Mr. Thomas Alfiexi,
336 Menhatten AV@e s
Brooklyn,; Na. Y,

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
. Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widowe of the deceaced soldiers, sailcrs and marines of the American

forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
" these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show tﬁat you are the father of the

1ate o vporal Henzy C. Alfieri, Co., B, 327th Inf,, whose remains are now
{interred in the Meuso-Argomne Americen Cemetery, Romagne-souns-Montfancon,
Meusa, Francg.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak--
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother"™ and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he wae survived by a widow who has since remarried it is alsoc requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

Tor The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 inels.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant.



22 /1423 JARK

In r;apl.y rofer to:
293.8 Cent $53982

Hareh 9, 1923,

_ HTe 'l'horﬁaé Alfiert,
335 Harhattsn Aves,
Brooklyny s Ye
Dear Sir: _
The Quartermaster General desires that you be informed that
_4he permenent grave of 4y, go44 Corporal Honry Ge Alfiert, Company By
327te Infantry, is ‘Grave 31, ﬁow 27, Blaok &, HMeusew-Argorme Americsn

Cematory, Homam—aous-&!ontfmon. Department of neuse, francoe
This is one of the permanent Anerican mi.litary. cemeteries

'to be maintained by this Goyernment in Europe, Each grave vnll
be marked by a headstone o;f \vhzte marble, of suituble dosign,

with name, rank, organization, date of eold'ie-r's. death and State
from which he camé. The “headdtones’ {11 ke plaead at all graves

v in, connection with the itprovémént work ‘how in progress, as oot

_ ag possible and without ‘vaiting for special mction or request ah
the part of relatives. o Lt

1, ' In effacttng remmal the utmost care:,and reverence ware ’

"

exacted and nore than Wﬂling'ly accordbd by those pérfomj.ng this
sapred duty., Tho ;rre.ve f:f’ tid 'ducgased will be perpe'tually muin-

tained by th*s Govcrnment in & mennor befitting the last restmg
. - 1'|. f; ‘ ’ ‘ R .

- placo of our horoes. " e .

© " Very truly ?9“-""3»&. .

. 3- J, Ganne?; m
- hseistang, 6/
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G. R.S. Form. No. 16-A Place ... 2% 6880%. MOBRS e s

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL .. 9ozvezi

=

L REMAINS, OF ot i b BT e AT 3 i i o S SERTAL. NUMBERLESRIQHA I et i

Rang 2ot 801 ok TR 2 8 OheARizapiof it Botvh $ a7 St i ARG L W

. Disinterred (date) : i ) From (give complete location) : - .'

By : Group%MSuGLlQuﬁg

o2

. Reburied (date) : : In (give complete location) :

_ A Unlined
By Groupet Re burd ailuiS o Aot een Ui b L R Nature of reburial ...qg5lce4-—

oS

. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

L8l Vo dacolpoaad. 2ecegRiSabl0 A MOOBEIDL A e 5 it b e sttt

.o

. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body P ens S S On graye markeri A TRRN LRI O R rie
(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

I PRI Vet 1 ot e Lt L T o T L O P e W R oI T O

o ||

. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?

(a) Height (actual measurement) g 0SSivag  vO G8 ke liuliic.

(D) Weight (eStimabed ) ..o oo A8t ssr st
(c)eHair—Color Il S e et O o D e

(Gharackoneticall s da et e et a0 e s

(d) Hair on FACEEREPIOR ol b 00, 0o

S M ‘ ' o1
\ poatyory Jeasmne gl 0L E el el
_ ‘&1 a 10

|

(e) Permaﬁlqnt-. _marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

THISHINE . DATLR st e s oo et SRR e o S

A6 met - cute
. (f) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty) o_._..b..u.
D 4oUelelerve 28¢84e800 Melab.

' S1 guld aud poratosduus

O 2

4OBOpL 156 algdSS / i

7. Disinterment
supervised by ..

(TltI\)-:-Bv-LNV'Pv‘HQ
{ ik

_

wo A..U;Dufa;uii;p , / . Jamesg W, Y.%unger V
-~ (TltlE)Capt,’Q' . ‘.

it o I Approved*iﬁ“’; 1 ETRRS O e F
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body. ~ . = ., :

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and or anization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.,
E] . > b

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment.

3..Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and wunit which made
rcburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, ete.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This statement should be as complete as possible,

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
€ Y(;‘S 2 or “NO H. { .

(b) State whether or not body appears to have heen a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
orin grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly asthe condition ot the
body will allow. Items (e) and (f) under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teeth to be accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

MISSING TEETH....................All.leeth missing through Vprcvim]s extrac-
) tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out,
thus :
CROWNED TEETH...............Block in s_olicll the crown of tooth (label L=
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus : i iﬁ o
N )
AT \ —GO0WDane PORCELAIN BRIDGE
BRIDGE WORK .................Block in solid the crown of tooth (label / SAB e T, G&LDBRTDGE
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
. thus : b |
T R i, £ i GoLo FILLING
et DTaW filling on tooth accurately as pos- GOLD FILLING
FILLINGS 1 sible (block in and label gold, silver, GOLD FILLING
cement), thus : i
AVITY
_ . ! : FCAYED b
CARYES (CAVITIES) ...........Outline location and size ol cavity, shade ECA
in thus :

)i i Draw diagram-of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaifling
DENTURES (PL:ATE ,) , clasps on naturgl teeth with the word “clasp.” 3

T

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
same,

! i
e Y e ! \%! "'

8. Show name of person’supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving same.



WGERNSY FORM #114-A, STATION Brizesux, llewse.,

To be prepared in triplicate. DATE Sept 20-21

REFPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY
DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT
Records of G.R.S. Headguarters. _ Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body

1. Name __AIFIERI, Henry Co, 10. Name

i i, 2 A R TN O N SN WA VT 60 et b o 40 Y
St R AN CBE G g S oo ST SRR b Y T e
s org. G0« By 327th Inf, ) oy A A R TSI B
SADDI A ST ARG S8 st R % TR ST L Rt (DD e o TR SR
D i L N e e miloei ) e

7. Grave No. . 24~ SOC. 5 AT DI 1) 1 SR G a0l N oINS S Sechime. A
8. “Plot '@, Gl) ______ Row L e LORMELO b it st Sl SO I Rowiwr (0 . gl
e A G WLDR S W O 210 AN SET L _None.

18. Cemetery Ameriesn . 19. Commune or town __Brigesux
20. Dept. or County _____Meuse 215 ¥Countiny, 1 BT ANB0 .S S i ) )
22 GRS SHdgre: \Codel Nol. tiil ol §§? ______________________________________________________________________________
25. Disinterred (Date) Sept 20=21........ By ey g Emahag . * o el o SR OO

24. Inscription on grave marker:

Name Hemr»y Co Alfierd .~ SerdalliNoL w0 T 0 ST AN ISR e T
Rank W el Weia® - ol g AN e LA Organization Co.Be327th Infe . ... ...___

25. Was id@gﬁi?&cation disc found on grave marker? _ Yes  On body? NOe ...
':F',“' i w

Y

__ Signature Junior Tec

] [ v

T - mmmms

nical Assistant
-__-"_—\_

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means gp
identificatton om body, give description of body in detail).

27. Gondition of body 2241y decompased recognitiomimpossible

28. Nature of burial uniform

29. Any diecrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
quoted above? ' _None.s

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date . Sept 20-81  p; J.S.Hgghes

gl Gagket. sealed by _fou. . L

Ruls J,‘ﬁﬁg‘?’gh?.s_j.f;ﬁ__-_- gl

>

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisos)_??—ff/
o .



e o

SHIPMENT. (Show actual marki‘ngj\iof box.). . .Rox No. .. G "8809___ _____________________
32, ﬁ%eignation of body:v | 4 ‘

Neme___ ALFIERI; Henry C, . ... ... Serial No._ _____ 1005779 ...

Rank_ CPLe L Organization 0O B, 327th Inf,

33. Consigned to: officbrAin Chagze Oporationg,

...............................................................................

34. Casket boxed and marked (Date) ____. Bepb. 80eRY .. ____BY __ J. B.Hagheg ...

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervisign that the report above
is. correct.

]

J Signaturd‘of G.R.S. Inspecto

36. Remarks

B e ettt ettt T PUyEN Uy UpREURPUP P S

37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date). gamt PAmBR------<r-secememmmmoeomm..

To point of Concentration Resngme gquo Mantfoucon o R08Qes ...

_ . (Kame)
Convoyerdemeg Siyma Signature Shipping.Officery.H., SBE LEeAGe.

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

By G.R.S. Representative

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date
vy "o . J

To Permanent Cemetery _

convoyer o Signature Shipping Officer

40. Received: Date ___‘Q,f_?é% ,?47/77.2'/ A "
o P , |

G.R.S. Representative ____ 4z i FWERAY = ) _"ff:zéééﬁz ____________

41. Reinterred.. .Meuse.Arg. Cemetery. ... ....Oct...26,1921, R
. s » (Date)

42. Grave No. _. 31 SURPSUURIUURNRURUSTNURIN -T2 % 1) <

43. piotm . Bloek Ge ... Row .. BT S

Qf ca'pt" IQGMoCO




@ @

g Y
COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA
I. LocaTtioN INpeEx CARD: File #53782 ;
() Name .. ALFIERI, Henry . Ser. No, .. 1908779
®) Rank . COTP. Organization 08,9270 Inf.
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2. Soldier’s No. 1905779 ‘., 2

L B o S o B o oo O B 0 6,00 0 AR IR G O R & C T SO
Rank (‘omp'\nv . Regt. or Corps

5 ")1nr1 of wounds

6.

7

(in block letters\

Department

Plot No. or Letter

9. Name Peg? Y€8Crosst ..... Headboard? . .... Bottle? ..... ]
Check Method of Marking

10. Buried with Body? Yes  Attached to Grave Markerﬂof} 4
Identltlcation Tags

s
11. Tf name unknown and tags missing, %we mar nd (]Fscrip-
tion. }
i .
.................. ;_?“...-... W e .....:...-.-.
K 75 d
................. AR e TR AW L N (DY DS
R e n., . R MRS L AT
Map Reference, if interment is nutslde of com(‘tery
................... .J
13. Buried .by. Frorwh J,est......,.......
Give name_ of (‘hnplam _llurl iw
SignedSsna=?) L. .. ) .. v W/"'L =
Group. 3 ..... Umf29.‘:...G-. R. S,



eDE SLIP 7
L
: S U B- NO. OF
HEALDING HEADING COLS CODE
we A/ F/ER j i 3 LR s - |
/ﬁ%«*ﬁy ' CEMETERY | b3 2~ 1 /
BURTED GRAVE o 2 %/
ROW 27 2 i) .
wlt] BLOCK i 7 7
STATE n & C;'L o &7
__BANK (f"/luw‘j 1 g-
DIVISION E?ij- 5. .
__ ORGANIZATION Ao 3 5377
L_ARM Q.AL?(/ 1 /
URTIAL = 1 =2
NAME (e AL AA ﬂ ( / : g s
/}.’ .JL ;/: oo | smams 722 9/ 2 3 Z
RESIDENCE COUNTY 9 (AL 2 7, [
r‘rr?y’i/ (Z% -,’.:.-'_7‘»lc..~¢~.9'5 /é [
_RELATION /PN the ! 4
_ QTHER + ol ] /
_ ELIGIBILITY ‘";{ GPIR _
NATIVITY W8 =
RACE | 1 DEC 30 1981 ?3‘) s
ENGLISH i @ 1 ' A
ATTENDANT %// 1 :
_HEALTH ~”§fékfi7_) i =
NO. OF SONS 1 A
DATE OF | MO, g :
TRIP YR, 1
" ACCEPTANCE ) 1 s A

AP 29/514/PT

e
N\
™\



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN repLy rerEr To QM 293 A-M
Alfieri Henry C (MA) July 7, 1932

Mrs V. Alfieri
5893 - 57th St
Ma.speth,L I,New York

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 19031, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR NOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name end re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION,

For The Quartermaster General,

Very. truly‘yeurs,

< . CHAS. W: DIET

Captain, Q. M Corps,
2 Enecls. Asslstant
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933? : /j%Z;

erte answer here)
V, ‘/ N

(8ign here) _:?%%¢A¢ ;;;7
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER Tt:.}_..QM_m A=
Alfieri, Henry C, Cpl. (M-A) M June 9, 1931,

Mrs. Thos., Alfieri,
5893 57th St.,
Maspeth, L. I., N. Y.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To agsure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932 -
must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this year.

It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
gither of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space

following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

* This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

g

a8y ":IUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,

For The Quartermaster General,

Sy
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329 /D o
Write answer here

) ) :
Mo U legr

Sign,ﬁ%re
4




Reply Refelfce qu 203 A-u ' .

" January 19, 1931

Dear Sir:
This is in answer to your letter of Jamuary 19, 1931,

My late son Henry C. Alfieri did not leave a widow when he

o I%W

died.



QM 298 Al

' - Tanvary 16, 1931
Alvieri, Hewy G, 1238 pe AR Soag

5693 B7¢L Street, ; \ B Vesto G O

Lk In o:mm.' thet the “md.a d’ this off.ido mny 'ho cunplota
ud oormnt. 1t ic. roqmctca that you advtu whothar or not tam late :
cormtl Hum 0. Mfleri is mn'v!.wd by n nc]ow, and if so, hey-
name and nadrou. - :

rm- :four oomnunimo- in rnply:l.ns, there i- onelond, hnrn-

(o nuh, a’ solf-addrossed euvslope whlsh roquma no postago.
‘ ' l'or Tho ertermmr Gonoral. '
" Yery truly yuurl,

o> | _ XOHN T, HARRIS, :
Ear), : Mejor, Qs M. Gowps, i o ‘ R ra
B mlope - Asgistant, ‘ :
1M -




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN rRepLy rEFer To QM 293 A-C
Alfieri, Henry Ce 1232=il May 27, 1930.

ilrs. Thos. Alfieri,
5893 57th Sto.,
Maspeth, Le I., New York

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
gsions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As goon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as ‘a prompt reply is
essential, 5

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartprmaqmer General,
; txg
Ef, Ver trul youys

!4.“ aum ' m:zn -

= / . D HUGHES

0\ < Cap ing#Q. M. Corps,
S 5 Asgist

{4 "' T3
i |
DO YoU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19319 ] ,,,n_“w
(Write answer here)

(UL c?%yz&/&f%gz

{Sign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT ( /

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in mepLy rerer To QM 293 A-C ' October 7 , 1929. [
Alfieri, Henry C. 1232 M Q / ,,.é C;\
Mrs. Thomas Alfieri, o

5893 57th St., /b4' /

Maspeth, L. I., New York. 43

Dear Madam: %
The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
.Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval foreces of the
United States who died in the military or naval seérvice at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a reéport to Congress not later than
Decembsr 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation ie to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
guch mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to meke the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made. :

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it ie requested that you answer the following
quéstions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1, Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)
e _ S T R 2
2, Do you desire to make the pilgrimage 4
in the calendar year 19309 (Yes) (No) £~

=——- 3, Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-

__tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No) AQJ/'“
é;7 Age Health “—
4, Please give your age and state of health, f?" (Years) (Good) (Poor)

of R
Engligh — (Yes) (NO);f,pi{)Z-
Other language

idaianall (Specify language spoken)

5. What language do yau speak?_u'

: ofy truly yours
[
< . N\ ttl\w
Encl. ~L 18 JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act Major, Q, M, Corps,
Envelope Assistant,



. WAR DEPARTMENT .

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON
4

IN rREpLY REFer To QM 293 A-C
Alfieri, Henry C.
1232 September 3, 1929,

(]

Mr, Thomas Alfieri,
335 Manhattan Ave.,
Brooklyn, N. Y.

Dear Sir:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated June 29, 1928 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
gervice man above named. These addresscs are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

-—.J ,17-11,,,./ (s 'M_// A 2y

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow who { &
has not since remarried? If so, give her kLoJL‘(Lc:C<:fz// rf, 614
complete address: AL ) Ao
o s J; 1@4/’ =] 0i‘?ﬁ;;jf””4*&¥Qm

2, 1If he is survived by a mother, stepmother, |- Lot b /7’”1”1" = £ T
mother thru adoption, or any other woman .|__ // (L wai lLﬂl L‘au
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord- ey 17\ - oot -,
ing to the terms of Seetion 4 of the en- ol / fJ/
closed Act, give her name, address, and ST SR, gL o
relationship in the space opposite. dea P

..;fjl A S R L0 bl

= - ‘ ,?‘L f‘/
3. If survived by a widow Or monhaaﬂdOes she 225

desire to make the p11gfﬁmage9 b {//’ %/ /?’>4Li£:idi £

!

For The Quartérmastéf'saqpraf§fﬁ e ,/f Z;t-A qu
) Ea ‘,- S | /Jgﬁ ) J /{7
% "5, Wery &ifily yours, %\g, \ﬂwgg,,, :
&, N 3 z F Y

2 Incls. eV 4 u@HN 7. HARRIS,
Aet of Congress Majlr, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Agsistant.



‘ WAR DEPARTMENT ‘

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
: WASHINGTON

in rREPLY reren To QM 293 A-C'

. : ‘June 22 , 1929.
Alfiexi, Henry C.

Mr, Thomas Alfleri,
336 Manhatten L"ﬂ-’
Brooklyn, N. Y,

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2. 1929, entitled an Act "Tc enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries®.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the

1218 porporal Henry C. Alfieri, Co, B, 387th Inf,, whose remains are now
interred in tho lMeuse~Argomne American Cemetery, Romagne-sous~lontfaacon,
Moune, France.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he 1s survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother” and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

2 incls.

Act of Congress.

Envelope. JOHN T, HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.





